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Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipuiation under specific headings,
e.g., “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” efc. ‘

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent s a member of the Siate Bar of California, admitted  July 1, 1975.
(date)
(2) The parties agree fo be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of low or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(3) All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved
by this stipulation, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under “Dismissals.”
The stipulation and order consist of_11 pages.

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under "Facts.”

(8) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under “Conclusions of
Low.”

(8 The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
“Supporting Authority." '

(7} No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal invesfigations.
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Payment of Disciplinary Cosis_Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
61 40.7. (Check one option only}:

(@) X3 costs added to membership fee for calendar year following effective date of discipline {public reproval)
(b O case ineligible for costs {private reproval)
(c) . U costs to be paid in equal amounts for the following membership years:

(hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
(d) 0O costs waived in part as set forth in a separaie aﬂuchmeni enfltled “Partial Waiver of Costs”
(e) 0 costs entirely waived

The parties understand that:

(@) [ A private reproval imposed on a respondent as a result of a stipulation approved by the Court prior to
initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of the respondent’s officlal State Bar membership
records, but is not disclosed in response to public inquires and is not reported on the State Bar's web
page. The record of the proceeding in which such a private reproval was imposed is not avallable to
the public except as part of the record of any subsequent proceeding in which it Is introduced as
evidence of a priof record of discipline under the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar.

() O A private reproval imposed on a respondent after initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding Is part of

the respondent’s official State Bar membership records, is disciosed in response to public inquiries
and Is reported as a record of public discipiine on the Stafe Bar's web page.

(¢) EXA public reproval imposed on a respondent Is publicly available as part of the respondent's official

State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response fo public inquiries and is reported as a record -
of public discipline on the State Bar's web page.

B. Aggravating Circums'rances [for definition, see Standards for Aftorney Sanctions

M)

(&) [ Degree of prior discipline

“for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts Supporting Aggrava’rlng
Clrcumstances are required.

3 Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

(@) ([ State Bar Court case # of prior case

(b} O Date prior discipline effective

(c) [ Rules of Professional Conducti/ Siate Bar Act violations:

Stipulation form approved by SBC Execulive Commifttee 10/14/2000. Revised 12156/2004.) Reproval
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{J If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or a
separate attachment entitled “Prior Discipline”, ‘

Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violattons of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable fo
account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
said funds or property.

Harm: Respondent's misconduct hamed significantly a client, the public or the qdministrc:ﬂbn of justice.

indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation fo victims of histher
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of
wrongdoing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

(8) [¥x No aggravating clrcumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see stondurd 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumsiances are required.

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has ne prior record of discipiine over many years of practice coupled

n &
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

(20 0O NoHam: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

(3) X8 Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed sponianeous candor and cooperation Wiih the victims of
histher misconduct and fo the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

(4 I Remorse: Respondent prompily took ob]ecfive steps sponianeously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to fimely atone for any consequences
of hisfhet misconduct.

: [Sﬁpulcﬂion form approved by SBC Executive Commiitee lOflé/ZDOG. Revised 12/16/2004.) Reproval
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Restitution: Respondent paid $ on in
restitution to without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil or
criminol proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not atlibutable to
Respondent ond the delay prejudiced him/her. '

Good Falth: Respondent acted in good falth.

0O Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional

misconduct Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficullies or physical disabilities which expert
testimony would establish was directly responsibie for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities
were not the product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse,

. ang Respondent no longer suffers from such difficulifes or disabilities.

Severe Financlal Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial
stress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond histher conirol
and which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties In his/her
personat life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

Good Character: Respondent's good character is aitested to by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of hisfher misconduct.

Rehabilitation: Considerable fime has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

No mifigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances:

Respondent has done extensive pro bono and commuﬁity service work.

(Silpulcﬁlon form approved by SBC Executive Committes 10/146/2000. Revised 12/146/2004.) Reproval
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(4.

Private reproval (check applicable conditions, if any, below)

{a) O Approved by the Court prior to Inltlohon of the State Bar Court proceedlngs {no
public disclosure)..

b) O Approved by the Court affer initiation of the State Bar Court proceedlngs (public
disclosure). :

Public reproval [check applicable conditions, If any, below)

Conditions Attached to Reproval:

xx Respondent must comply with the condilions atiached to the reprovcl for a petiod of

1 ¢

one (l) year.

During the condition period attached to the reproval, Respondent must comply with the provisions
of the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct.

Within ten (10} days of any change, Respondent must report o the Membership Records Office and
to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California ("Office of Probation"), ali changes of
information, including cunrent office address and telephone numbser, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within' 30 days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assighed probation deputy to discuss these
terms and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must
meet with the probation deputy elther in-parson or by telephone. During the period of probation,
Respondent must promptly mest with the probatfion deputy as directed and upon request.

- Respondent must sdbmii written quartery reporis to the Offlce of Probation on each January 10,

Apri 10, July 10, and October 10 of the condition period attached to the reproval. Under penalty of
periury, Respondent must state whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules
of Professional Conduct, and all conditions of the reproval during the preceding calendar quarter.
Respondent must also state in each report whether there are any proceedings pending against him
or her in the State Bar Court and, If so, the case number and current status of that proceeding. If
the first report would cover less than thirty (30) days, that report must be submitted on the next

~ following quarter date and cover the extended period.

In addition to all quarierly reports, a final report, containing the same information, Is due no earller
than twenty [20) days before the: last day of the condition period and no lafer than the last day of
the condition period.

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monttor to establish a manner and schedule of complionce.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish such reports as may be requested, in addition
to quarterly reports required io be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must cooperate
fully with the monitor.

- Blipuialion form approved by SBC Execulive Commitiee 10/16/2000, Revised 12/16/2004.) Reproval
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(1)

Eﬂj Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, prombtly and

truthfully any inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under
fhese conditions which are directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether
Respondent is complying or has complied with the conditions attached to the reproval.

Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipli'ne-hereln. Respondent must provide fo the
Office of Probation satistactory proof of attendance of the Ethics School and passage of the test
given ot the end of that session.

A _ Mo Ethics Schooi ordered. Reason:

Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
must so declare under penally of perjury in conjunction with any quanrerly report required to be flled
with the Office of Probation.

Respondent must provide proof of passage of the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination

(“MPRE") , administered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation
within one year of the eﬁ_ecttve date of the reproval.

[@x  NoMPREordered.Reason:  The MPRE is not ne cessary in this case
The following conditions are aﬂdched hereto and incorporated;

O  Substance Abuse Conditions B  taw Office Management Conditions
0 Medical Conditions 0 Financial Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Partles:

{Stipulction form approved by SBC Execulive Commitlee 10716/2000. Revisad 1271 6{2004.) : ~ Reproval -
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In the Matter of Case No. 04-0-11401-JMR
SHERRY ANN GENDELMAN, STIPULATION RE FACTS,
No. 64757, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND
DISPOSITION
A Member of the State Bar.
DISMISSAL OF CHARGES

The Notice of Disciplinary Charges (“NDC”) in case number 04-0-11401-JMR (“the current
case”) was filed on August 24, 2005, Counts two, three, and four of the NDC are dismissed.

FACTS

In July 2002, Isa Swait (**Swait™) hired respondent Sherry Ann Gendelman (“respondent™) to
represent her in a marital dissolution matter (*Swait matter™).

In October 2002, respondent received a marital settlement agreement (“MSA”) prepared by the
opposing side. The MSA characterized all Swait’s property as community property and her
husband’s property as separate property. Swait informed respondent that she disagreed with
these characterizations and did not want to sign the MSA.

Swait informed respondent that her husband had been investing community assets in his separate
property located in Texas and that Swait had assisted in paying down her husband’s personal
credit card debi during the course of their marriage. Respondent did not conduct any discovery
into the financial dealings of Swait’s husband.

The trial setting conference for the Swait matter was scheduled for June 6,2003. Respondent
did not file a statement for the trial setting conference and did not inform Swait about her failure
to file the statement. '

On June 5, 2003, respondent falsely stated to Swait that unless she signed the MSA, she would
be required to pay her husband’s attorney fees plus thousands of dollars in sanctions and that she
would lose her house. Respondent also falsely stated to Swait that the MSA was fluid and not
final. Because of these false statements, Swait was induced to sign the MSA, which respondent
knew was not in her client’s best interest.
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Respondent provided the signed MSA to the opposing side, the MSA was filed, the Swait matter
was taken off calendar, and a final decree was entered. Respondent did not inform the opposing
side or the court that she had improperly induced her client to sign the MSA.

In August 2003, the opposing side filed a motion for attorney’s fees and costs, Respondent did
not file a response to this motion and did not inform Swait about her failure to file a response.

Thereafter, on her own initiative and before any State Bar involvement, respondent informed
Swait about her failures to provide competent legal services. Respondent obtained a new
attorney for Swait and provided a confessional declaration for the new attorney to use to get the
MSA set aside. In this declaration, respondent stated that she had improperly induced her client
to sign the MSA because she was not prepared for the trial setting conference. The new attorney
got the MSA set aside, and respondent paid for the new attorney’s work.,

Swait later sued respondent for malpractice in small claims court. Respondent paid Swait the
maximum jurisdictional amount of $5,000.00.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respondent wilfully violated rule 3-110(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct by repeatedly
failing to perform legal services with competence as follows: (1) she did not conduct any
discovery into the financial dealings of Swait’s husband and did not inform Swait about her
failure to conduct discovery; (2) she did not file a statement for the trial setting conference and
did not inform Swait about her failure to file the statement; (3) she induced Swait to sign the
MSA with false statements when she knew the MSA was not in her client’s best interest; (4) she
did not inform the opposing side or the court that she had improperly induced her client to sign
the MSA; (5) she did not file a response to the opposing side’s motion for attorney fees and
costs; and (6) she did not inform Swait about her failure to file a response.

Respondent wilfully violated rule 5-200(B) of the Rules of Professional Conduct by seeking to
mislead a judge or judicial officer in presenting a matter to a tribunal as follows: she led the
court to believe that the MSA constituted a valid settlement when she knew that it was not.

DATE OF DISCLOSURE OF ANY PENDING INVESTIGATION OR PROCEEDING

On October 6, 2005, the State Bar faxed to respondent’s counsel a letter disclosing any pending
investigation or proceeding not resolved by this stipulation,
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ESTIMATED PROSECUTION COST OF THE CURRENT CASE

The estimated prosecution cost of the current case is $2,374.95. This sum is only an estimate, If
this stipulation is rejected or if relief from this stipulation is granted, the prosecution cost of the
current case may increase because of the cost of further proceedings.

SUPPORTING AUTHORITY

The Rules of Procedure of the State Bar, Title IV, Standards for Attorney Sanctions for

Professional Misconduct, standards 1.3, 1.4, 2.4(b), and 2.10 support the discipline in this
stipulation.

Page #
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SHERRY A. GENDELMAN 04-0-11401-JMR
Hdo. 64757,

A Member of the State Bar

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES
By theif signatures below, the parties and their counse!, os applicabie, signity their agreement

with each of the recilotions ond eoch of the ferms and conditions of this Stiputafion Re Facls,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

SHERRY ANN GENDELMARN

Hinname

JEROME FIBHKIN

Fiiname

HARK HARTMAN

Frini name

(Sigrutation form oppioved by SBC Execulive Comuniien T0V14/2000, Revised 12/14/2004) . Reproval
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In the Mattter of Tase numbers):
'SHERRY A. GENDELMAN | .
No. 64757, 04-0-11401-JMR

A Member of the State Bar

ORDER

Finding that the stipulation protects the public and that the interests of Respondent will
be served by any conditions attached to the reproval, IT IS ORDERED that the requesfed
dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

F{The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED.

[ The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED s set forth below,
and the REPROVAL IMPOSED.

ﬁ\AII court dates in the Hearing Department are vacated.

The partfies are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1} a motion to withdraw or modify
the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies
or futher modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 125(b), Rules of Procedure.) Otherwise
the stipulation shall be effective 15 days after service of this order.

Failufe to comply with any conditions atiached to this reproval may constitute cause
for a separate proceeding for wiilful breach of rule 1-110, Ruies of Professional -
Conduct.

H/m /os

Date { of the Stale Bar Coutt

. {Shipuiation fom approved by SBC Execulive Commitiee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.) ' Reprovai
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

1 am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. T am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
San Francisco, on November 17, 2005, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

JEROME FISHKIN
369 PINE ST #627
SAN FRANCISCO  CA 94104

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

MARK HARTMAN, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on

November 17, 2005. W}Q

BERNADETTE C. 0. MOLINA
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




